| | ORDINANCE NO. | 16- |
|--|---------------|-----|
|--|---------------|-----|

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 07-113 PERTAINING TO THE PUBLIC ART COMMISSION OF THE PIKES PEAK REGION

WHEREAS, City Council adopted Ordinance No. 07-113 pertaining to the Public Art Commission of the Pikes Peak Region and setting parameters for members on such Commission; and

WHEREAS, by Ordinance No. 09-94 and Ordinance No. 14-18, City Council amended Ordinance No. 07-113; and

WHEREAS, City Council intends to further amend Ordinance No. 07-113 as stated herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1. Ordinance No. 07-113 is hereby amended to read as follows:

* * *

Section 2. The PACPPR shall consist of eleven (11) regular members and two (2) ex officio members, representing a cross-section of the community as follows:

- One (1) representative from the Pikes Peak Arts Council:
- One (1) representative from the Southern Colorado Chapter of the American Institute of Architects;
 - One (1) representative from the Fine Arts Center;
 - Three (3) artists from the community;
 - One (1) higher education arts professional; and
 - Four (4) citizens at-large.

One (1) City Councilmember and one (1) member of the El Paso County Board of Commissioners shall be appointed to serve as voting ex officio members of the PACPPR.

All members of the PACPPR must be residents of El Paso County, Colorado, and a majority of the members of the PACPPR must be residents of the City of Colorado Springs, Colorado.

* * *

Section 6. Seven Six (6) regular members shall constitute a quorum.

* * *

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its final adoption and publication as provided by Charter.

Section 3. Council deems it appropriate that this ordinance be published by title and summary prepared by the City Clerk and that this ordinance be available for inspection and acquisition in the office of the City Clerk.

| | Introduced, read, passed of | on first reading and ordered published this |
|------------|-------------------------------|---|
| day | of | , 2016. |
| Fina | lly passed: | Council President |
| <u>May</u> | vor's Action: | |
| | Approved on Disapproved on | , based on the following objections: |

| | | Mayor |
|------------|--|-------------------|
| <u>Cou</u> | ncil Action After Disapproval: | |
| | Council did not act to override the Finally adopted on a vote of Council action on | • |
| ATTE | ST: | Council President |
| Sara | h B. Johnson, City Clerk | |

3

CAO: _

CAO: ____